OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI (419) 119 (300)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (312) 121 (191)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (1,121)  - (1,121)
Net changes in cash flow hedges  (2) 0  (2)
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (128) 6 (122)

Total ¥(1,982) ¥246 (1,736)
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-
controlling interests:
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   16
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (144)

Total   (128)
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders
of the parent company:

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   (300)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   (207)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (977)
Net changes in cash flow hedges   (2)
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method   (122)

Total   ¥(1,608)

35

HITACHI TRANSPORT SYSTEM, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 Millions of yen
 2018
 Before tax Tax effect After tax

OCI arising during the year:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI  ¥647 ¥(190) ¥457
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (58) (2) (60)
Foreign currency translation adjustments 1,795 - 1,795
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method 184 (56) 128

Total 2,568 (248) 2,320
Reconciliation of OCI to profit or loss:
Foreign currency translation adjustments 3 (0) 3

Total  3 (0) 3
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI 647 (190) 457
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (58) (2) (60)
Foreign currency translation adjustments 1,798 (0) 1,798
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method 184 (56) 128

Total ¥2,571 ¥(248) 2,323
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-
controlling interests:
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   30
Foreign currency translation adjustments   723

Total   753
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders
of the parent company:

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   457
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   (90)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   1,075
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method   128

Total   ¥1,570

36

HITACHI TRANSPORT SYSTEM, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

 Thousands of U.S. dollars
 2019
 Before tax Tax effect After tax

OCI arising during the year:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI  $(3,775) $1,072 $(2,703)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (2,811) 1,090 (1,721)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (10,127) - (10,127)
Net changes in cash flow hedges  (18) 0 (18)
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (450) 54 (396)

Total (17,182) 2,216 (14,965)
Reconciliation of OCI to profit or loss:
Foreign currency translation adjustments 27 - 27
Net changes in cash flow hedges (0) 0 (0)
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (703) - (703)

Total  (676) 0 (676)
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI (3,775) 1,072 (2,703)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans (2,811) 1,090 (1,721)
Foreign currency translation adjustments (10,100) - (10,100)
Net changes in cash flow hedges  (18) 0 (18)
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (1,153) 54 (1,099)

Total $(17,857) $2,216 (15,641)
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-
controlling interests:
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   144
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (1,297)

Total   (1,153)
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders
of the parent company:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   (2,703)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   (1,865)
Foreign currency translation adjustments   (8,803)
Net changes in cash flow hedges   (18)
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method   (1,099)

Total   $(14,488)